

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1577

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL

NOV 28 2000

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY 

SAMUEL SHAW,
Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH SHAW,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF
RESPONDENT ELIZABETH SHAW**

Abbe Cohn, Esq.
ABBE COHN, P.A.
Riverwalk Plaza
Suite 2000
333 North New River Drive East
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.
BUNNELL, WOULFE, KIRSCHBAUM,
KELLER & McINTYRE, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
888 East Las Olas Boulevard
4th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 761-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PREFACE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION AND DID NOT VIOLATE THE FATHER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IN ORDERING HIM TO ATTEND A PARENTING CLASS WHERE FLORIDA STATUTES AUTHORIZE PARENTING CLASSES, WHERE CUSTODY, VISITATION, AND PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY WERE AT ISSUE, AND WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THE MINOR CHILD'S BEST INTERESTS WERE SERVED BY THE PARENTING CLASS	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE MOTHER TO TEMPORARILY MANAGE THE VISITATION BETWEEN THE FATHER AND JENNA WHILE THE FATHER COMPLETED THE PARENTING COURSE	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING TEMPORARY SOLE PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY WHILE THE FATHER COMPLETED THE PARENTING COURSE	26

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING THE MOTHER ATTORNEYS FEES WHERE THE FATHER OVERLITIGATED HIS CLAIM FOR PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL CUSTODY WITHOUT A VALID BASIS, OVERLITIGATED HIS CLAIM FOR VISITATION WITHOUT EVEN TAKING ADVANTAGE OF HIS EXISTING VISITATION RIGHTS, AND HAS GREATER ABILITY TO PAY THAN THE MOTHER	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

Pursuant to the Court's July 13, 1998 Administrative Order, Respondent Elizabeth Shaw certifies that the type size and style of this brief is 14 point Times New Roman.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 677 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	15
<i>Adamson v. Chavis</i> , 672 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	24, 25
<i>Bracken v. Bracken</i> , 704 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	16
<i>Brady v. Jones</i> , 491 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	19
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	14
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	13
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>In Interest of D.B.</i> , 385 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1980)	14
<i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	14
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 571 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Kent v. Burdick</i> , 591 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	24, 25
<i>Lane v. Lane</i> , 599 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	24
<i>Letourneau v. Letourneau</i> , 564 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1990)	24

Little v. Little,
718 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 19

Martin v. Martin,
734 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 22, 23

McAlister v. Shaver,
633 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 22, 23, 27

McCann v. Daniels,
650 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 27, 30

Myers v. State,
696 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997),
quashed on other grounds, 713 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1998) 17

Osherow v. Osherow,
2000 WL 294513 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 15, 16

Pulitzer v. Pulitzer,
449 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 16

Regan v. Regan,
660 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 27

Robbie v. Robbie,
726 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 29

Rosen v. Rosen,
696 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1997) 8, 12, 29

Roski v. Roski,
730 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 15, 22, 23

Schutz v. Schutz,
581 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1991) 24

Shaw v. Shaw,
25 Fla. L. Weekly D1321 (Fla. 4th DCA May 31, 2000) 10, 17

Shaw v. Shaw,
696 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 2, 6, 25

Silvers v. Silvers,
504 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 17-19

Smith Barney, Inc. v. Potter, 725 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA),
rev. denied, 749 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1999) 1

Thompson v. State,
588 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 1

<i>Wattles v. Wattles</i> , 631 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 690 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	10, 11, 17-19
<i>Winddancer v. Stein</i> , 765 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	19
<i>Yandell v. Yandell</i> , 39 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1949)	22

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Section 61.052(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1995)	16
Section 61.13, Florida Statutes (1995)	iv, 17
Section 61.13(2)(b)2.b, Florida Statutes (1995)	23, 27
Section 61.13(2)(b)2, Florida Statutes (1995)	15
Section 61.13(3), Florida Statutes (1995)	7
Section 61.13(4)(c), Florida Statutes (1995)	10, 17
Section 61.16, Florida Statutes (1995)	29
Section 61.21, Florida Statutes (1995)	17
Section 61.21(3), Florida Statutes (1995)	17
Section 61.21(5), Florida Statutes (1995)	17
Chapter 61, Florida Statutes (1995)	15, 29

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1968)	24
